ABSTRACT

Nasr Ibrahim Mohamed Abou El Nour, Optimum
design of level and graded furrow irrigation system for
chemigating some crops. Unpublished Doctor of
Philosophy dissertation, University of Ain Shams, Faculty
of Agriculture, Department of Agricultural Engineering,
2003.

An investigation was carried out in order to study the
effect of land slope, furrow length and inflow rate on some
chemicals properties such as soil moisture content, acidity and
salt distribution , Hydraulics of water movement over and into
soil , fungicide residues in water and soil. In addition the crop
yield and water use efficiency were also considered after
fertigation and fungigation

An experimental field was selected in clay loam soil at
shalagan area (Delta region). The field was planted by maize
and pea crops under surface irrigation system. Three different
furrow length i.e. 100m, 75m and 50m were used at the
different designed land slope with different inflow rate.

Equations were derived to describe the relationship
between graded land, furrow length, inflow rate, soil acidity,
salinity, moisture content, hydraulic movement of water over &
into soil and fungicide residues in water and clay loam soil
under the condition.

The obtained results indicated that the higher maize and
pea yield was achieved with graded land , 75m furrow length
and 2 L/s inflow rate .

Key words: furrow length, inflow rate, intake depth,
chemigation, fungigation. tolclofos-methyl, fungicide residue,
salinity, acidity,  moisture content, water use efficiency,
infiltration, deep percollation, uniformity, runoff, depth need,
advance, recession, opportunity time, maize and pea crop.



CONTENTS

|- INTODUCTION
ll- REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2-1-
9.3
2:3:
2.4-

2-5-

2-6-

Definition
Advantages and limitations
Method of irrigation
Design and management.
2-4-1- Design of surface irrigation
2-4-2-Performance of surface
irrigation
2-4-2-1 Performance of advance
rate
2-4-2-2 - Evaluation of infiltration
2-4-2-3 - Efficiencies of surface
irrigation
2-4-2-4 - Evaluation of yield
Management and control of surface
irrigation systems.
Soil- water- plant relationship
2-6-1-Soil moisture movement
2-6-2-Evapotranspiration in furrow
irrigation
2-6-3-Bulk density measurement in
furrow irrigation
2-6-4-Growth and yield measurement
2-6-5-Salinity in soil
Chemigation
2-7-1- Fertigation
2-7-2- Pestigation

Page

) O o L0 LD LD =

=
L=

13
14

15
15

17
17
19

20

21
22
23
23
26



llI- MATERIAL AND METHODS

3-1-
3-2-
3-3-
3-4-
3-5-
3-6-

3-11-
3-12-

Description of the experimental site
Irrigation systems

Irrigation treatments

Irrigation water requirments
Chemical injection equipments

Soil and water characteristics
measurements

Moisture and salt distribution
measurements

Flow advance and recession (distance
and time)

3-8-1-Theoretical approach
Chemigation treatments

3-9-1- Fertilizer

3-8-2- Fungicide

Determination of tolclofos-methyl
residues by gas chromatograph
3-10-1-5amples

3-10-2- GC. specification and working
condition

3-10-3-Establishments of tolclofos-
methyl standard calibration curve
3-10-4-Extraction, clean-up and
determination of tolclofos —methyl
residues

Economic efficiency

Statistical analysis

29
29
31
31
31
32
35

35
36
36
38
38
38
39

39
40

40

42

44
44



IV- RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4-1-

4-2-

4-3-

Some chemical properties of soil
4-1-1- Soil acidity (pH)
4-1-1-1- In the leveled land
4-1-1-2- In the graded land
4-1-1-3- Statistical analysis to
describe soil acidity (PH)
4-1-2- - Soil salinity (EC)
4-1-2-1- In the leveled land
4-1-2-2- In the graded land
4-1-2-3 Statistical analysis to
describe soil salinity(EC)
4-1-3-5oil moisture contents
4-1-2-1- In the leveled land
4-1-2-2- In the graded land
4-1-3-3- Statistical analysis to
describe soil moisture contents(MC%)
Hydraulics of water movement and
measurements over soil in leveled and
graded land at 2L\s inflow rate

4-2-1- Effect of 100m furrow length
4-2-2- Effect of 75m furrow length
4-2-3- Effect of 50m furrow length
Hydraulics of water movement and
measurements over solil in leveled and
graded land at 1L\s inflow rate

4-3-1- Effect of 100m furrow length
4-3-2- Effect of 75m furrow length

45
45
45
45
46
48

23
53

o6

61
61
62
64

69

69
73
76
80

80
83



4-5-

v

4-3-3- Effect of 50m furrow length
4-3-4- Statistical analysis to describe
soil intake

Hydraulic measurements of water
movement into soil

4-4-1- The effect of 2L\s inflow rate
4-4-2- The effect of 1L\s inflow rate
4-4-3- Statistical analysis to describe
hydraulic measurements of water
movement into soil

Some factors influencing the
discharge and distribution of tolclofos -
methyl through modified irrigation
system.

4-5-1- Fungicide discharge in water
4-5-2- Fungicide residues in soil
4-5-2-1-Fungicide residues in the
leveled land
4-5-2-2-Fungicide residues In the
graded land
4-5-2-3- Fungicide residue in the
yield.
4-5-2-4-5tatistical analysis for
fungicide residues in soil
4-5-2-5- The fungicide residues
in soil, as affected by soil acidity (pH)
and soil salinity(EC).

86
87

90
90

94
98

100

100
102
102
104
106
106

107



4-7-

4-8-

Vv

4-5-2-6-Statistical analysis to
describe the fungicide residues in soil
as affected by acidity (pH) and soil
salinity (EC)
Yield as affected by modified irrigation
system.
4-6-1- Zea maize /inflow rate
relationship.
4-6-2- Fresh pea production / inflow
rate relationship.
4-6-3- Statistical analysis for yield as
related to modified surface irrigation
system
The effect of inflow rate on the water
use efficiency (WUE).
4-7-1- Statistical analysis to describe
water use efficiency
Economic efficiency for modified
irrigation system

V-SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
VI-REFERENCES
V11-APPENDICES

7-1-
7-2-
7-3,

APPENDIX (A)
APPENDIX (B)
APPENDIX (C) GLOSSARY

-ARABIC SUMMARY

107

109
109
109

110

113
114
117

120
128
136
136
148
162



