## ABSTRACT

Nasr Ibrahim Mohamed Abou El Nour, Optimum design of level and graded furrow irrigation system for chemigating some crops. Unpublished Doctor of Philosophy dissertation, University of Ain Shams, Faculty of Agriculture, Department of Agricultural Engineering, 2003.

An investigation was carried out in order to study the effect of land slope, furrow length and inflow rate on some chemicals properties such as soil moisture content, acidity and salt distribution, Hydraulics of water movement over and into soil, fungicide residues in water and soil. In addition the crop yield and water use efficiency were also considered after fertigation and fungigation

An experimental field was selected in clay loam soil at shalaqan area (Delta region). The field was planted by maize and pea crops under surface irrigation system. Three different furrow length i.e. 100m, 75m and 50m were used at the different designed land slope with different inflow rate.

Equations were derived to describe the relationship between graded land, furrow length, inflow rate, soil acidity, salinity, moisture content, hydraulic movement of water over & into soil and fungicide residues in water and clay loam soil under the condition.

The obtained results indicated that the higher maize and pea yield was achieved with graded land, 75m furrow length and 2 L/s inflow rate.

<u>Key words</u>: furrow length, inflow rate, intake depth, chemigation, fungigation, tolclofos-methyl, fungicide residue, salinity, acidity, moisture content, water use efficiency, infiltration, deep percollation, uniformity, runoff, depth need, advance, recession, opportunity time, maize and pea crop.

## CONTENTS

I- INTO	DUCTION	1
II- REVI	EW OF LITERATURE	3
2-1-	Definition	3
2-2-	Advantages and limitations	3
2-3-	Method of irrigation	4
2-4-	Design and management.	6
	2-4-1- Design of surface irrigation	6
	2-4-2-Performance of surface	10
	irrigation	
	2-4-2-1 Performance of advance	12
	rate	
	2-4-2-2 - Evaluation of infiltration	13
	2-4-2-3 - Efficiencies of surface	14
	irrigation	
	2-4-2-4 - Evaluation of yield	15
2-5-	Management and control of surface	15
	irrigation systems.	
2-6-	Soil- water- plant relationship	17
	2-6-1-Soil moisture movement	17
	2-6-2-Evapotranspiration in furrow	19
	irrigation	
	2-6-3-Bulk density measurement in	20
	furrow irrigation	
	2-6-4-Growth and yield measurement	21
	2-6-5-Salinity in soil	22
2-7-	Chemigation	23
	2-7-1- Fertigation	23
	2-7-2- Pestigation	26

11	- MAT	ERIAL AND METHODS	29
	3-1-	Description of the experimental site	29
	3-2-	Irrigation systems	31
	3-3-	Irrigation treatments	31
	3-4-	Irrigation water requirments	31
	3-5-	Chemical injection equipments	32
	3-6-	Soil and water characteristics	35
		measurements	
	3-7-	Moisture and salt distribution	35
		measurements	
	3-8-	Flow advance and recession (distance	36
		and time)	
		3-8-1-Theoretical approach	36
	3-9-	Chemigation treatments	38
		3-9-1- Fertilizer	38
		3-8-2- Fungicide	38
	3-10-	Determination of tolclofos-methyl	39
		residues by gas chromatograph	
		3-10-1-Samples	39
		3-10-2- GC. specification and working	40
		condition	
		3-10-3-Establishments of tolclofos-	40
		methyl standard calibration curve	
		3-10-4-Extraction, clean-up and	42
		determination of tolclofos –methyl	
		residues	
	3-11-	Economic efficiency	44
	3-12-	Statistical analysis	44

,

IV- RESU	ILTS AND DISCUSSION	45
4-1-	Some chemical properties of soil	45
	4-1-1- Soil acidity (pH)	45
	4-1-1-1- In the leveled land	45
	4-1-1-2- In the graded land	46
	4-1-1-3- Statistical analysis to	48
	describe soil acidity (PH)	
	4-1-2 Soil salinity (EC)	53
	4-1-2-1- In the leveled land	53
	4-1-2-2- In the graded land	54
	4-1-2-3 Statistical analysis to	56
	describe soil salinity(EC)	
	4-1-3-Soil moisture contents	61
	4-1-2-1- In the leveled land	61
	4-1-2-2- In the graded land	62
	4-1-3-3- Statistical analysis to	64
	describe soil moisture contents(MC%)	
4-2-	Hydraulics of water movement and	69
	measurements over soil in leveled and	
	graded land at 2L\s inflow rate	
	4-2-1- Effect of 100m furrow length	60
	4-2-2- Effect of 75m furrow length	73
	4-2-3- Effect of 50m furrow length	76
4-3-	Hydraulics of water movement and	80
	measurements over soil in leveled and	00
	graded land at 1L\s inflow rate	
	4-3-1- Effect of 100m furrow length	80
	4-3-2- Effect of 75m furrow length	83
	an - Nama - Pranakana manakana kana pana panakana paraha paraha 🕤 1999	

	4-3-3- Effect of 50m furrow length	86
	4-3-4- Statistical analysis to describe soil intake	87
4-4-	Hydraulic measurements of water movement into soil	90
	4-4-1- The effect of 2L\s inflow rate	90
	4-4-2- The effect of 1L\s inflow rate	94
	4-4-3- Statistical analysis to describe hydraulic measurements of water movement into soil	98
4-5-	Some factors influencing the discharge and distribution of tolclofos - methyl through modified irrigation system.	100
	4-5-1- Fungicide discharge in water	100
	4-5-2- Fungicide residues in soil	102
	4-5-2-1-Fungicide residues in the leveled land	102
	4-5-2-2-Fungicide residues In the graded land	104
	4-5-2-3- Fungicide residue in the vield.	106
	4-5-2-4-Statistical analysis for fungicide residues in soil	106
	4-5-2-5- The fungicide residues	107
	in soil, as affected by soil acidity (pH)	

and soil salinity(EC).

.

	4-5-2-6-Statistical analysis to	107
	describe the fungicide residues in soil	107
	as affected by acidity (pH) and soil	
	salinity (EC)	
4-6-	Yield as affected by modified irrigation	100
	system.	105
	4-6-1- Zea maize /inflow rate	100
	relationship.	105
	4-6-2- Fresh pea production / inflow	109
	rate relationship.	100
	4-6-3- Statistical analysis for yield as	110
	related to modified surface irrigation	
	system	
4-7-	The effect of inflow rate on the water	113
	use efficiency (WUE).	
	4-7-1- Statistical analysis to describe	114
	water use efficiency	
4-8-	Economic efficiency for modified	117
	irrigation system	
-SUMM	ARY AND CONCLUSION	120
I-REFE	RENCES	128
11-APF	ENDICES	136
7-1-	APPENDIX (A)	136
7-2-	APPENDIX (B)	148
7-3-	APPENDIX (C) GLOSSARY	162
RABIC	SUMMARY	

V

V

-1